
AB
AUDIT COMMITTEE

WEDNESDAY 29 JUNE 2016
7.00 PM

Bourges/Viersen Room - Town Hall

AGENDA
Page No

1. Apologies for Absence

2. Declarations of Interest

At this point Members must declare whether they have a disclosable 
pecuniary interest, or other interest, in any of the items on the agenda, 
unless it is already entered in the register of members’ interests or is a 
“pending notification “ that has been disclosed to the Head of Legal 
Services. 

3. Minutes of the Meeting Held on 21 March 2016 5 - 8

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 21 March 
2016

4. Audit Plan 9 - 34

To receive the Audit Plan from Ernst & Young, to review their proposed 
approach and scope for the 2015/16 audit in accordance with requirements, 
and to ensure that the EY audit is aligned with the Committee’s service 
expectations.

5. Budget Monitoring Report Final Outturn 2015 / 2016 35 - 56

To receive, consider and endorse the final outturn position for the year 
ended 31 March 2016

6. Draft Statement of Accounts 2015 / 2016 57 - 164

To receive, consider and comment on the draft Statement of Accounts for 
the year ended 31 March 2016

7. Investigations Team Annual Report 2015 / 2016 165 - 176

THE CHAIRMAN WILL ASSUME THAT MEMBERS HAVE READ THEIR PAPERS PRIOR 
TO THE MEETING TO AVOID UNNECESSARY INTRODUCTIONS TO REPORTS. IF ANY 
QUESTIONS ARE APPARENT FROM THE REPORTS THEY SHOULD BE PASSED TO 

THE REPORT AUTHOR PRIOR TO THE MEETING

Public Document Pack



To receive, consider and endorse the annual report on the investigation of 
fraud and irregularities for the year ended 31 March 2016

8. Internal Audit: Annual Audit Opinion 177 - 204

To receive, consider and endorse the annual Audit Opinion of Internal Audit 
for the year ended 31 March 2016. 

9. Draft Annual Governance Statement 205 - 228

To receive, consider and endorse the draft Annual Governance Statement 
for the year ended 31 March 2016

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

10. Use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA)

The Committee is asked to NOTE  that there have been no RIPA 
authorisations in this quarter.

11. Approved Write-Offs Exceeding £10,000

The Committee is asked to NOTE that there have been no approved write-
off amounts to report since 21 March 2016, which exceed the Council’s 
Financial Regulation threshold of £10,000.

12. Feedback Report 229 - 234

13. Draft Work Programme 2016/2017 235 - 240

To receive, consider and endorse the annual Audit Opinion of Internal Audit 
for the year ended 31 March 2016. 

There is an induction hearing loop system available in all meeting rooms.  Some of the 
systems are infra-red operated, if you wish to use this system then please contact 
Karen S Dunleavy on 01733 452233 as soon as possible.

Emergency Evacuation Procedure – Outside Normal Office Hours

In the event of the fire alarm sounding all persons should vacate the building by way of the nearest escape 
route and proceed directly to the assembly point in front of the Cathedral.  The duty Beadle will assume 
overall control during any evacuation, however in the unlikely event the Beadle is unavailable, this 
responsibility will be assumed by the Committee Chair.

Recording of Council Meetings: Any member of the public may film, audio-record, take photographs and use 
social media to report the proceedings of any meeting that is open to the public. A protocol on this facility is 
available at: 

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recordi
ng.pdf

Committee Members:

Councillors: Fuller (Chairman), Aitken (Vice Chairman), D Over, Sims, E Murphy, K Sharp and 
A Shaheed

Substitutes: Councillors: King, Lillis, Hussain and B Saltmarsh
Further information about this meeting can be obtained from Karen S Dunleavy on telephone 
01733 452233 or by email – karen.dunleavy@peterborough.gov.uk

http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf
http://democracy.peterborough.gov.uk/documents/s21850/Protocol%20on%20the%20use%20of%20Recording.pdf




This page is intentionally left blank



AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH ON 21 MARCH 2016

Present: Councillors Aitken (Vice Chairman), F Fox, Harper, Shaheed, Sharp,
Lane, Sylvester and Scott OBE.

Also Present: Councillor Seaton Cabinet Member for Resources

Officers in
Attendance:

Kim Sawyer, Director of Governance
Steven Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor
Kevin Dawson, Head of Resilience
Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer

Also in 
Attendance: Kay Mcclennon, Ernst and Young

Clare Armitage, Ernst and Young 

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Over, Councillor Harper was in 
attendance as a substitute.  

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.  

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 8 FEBRUARY 2016 

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 8 February 2016 were approved as an accurate 
and true record.

4. RISK MANAGEMENT: STRATEGIC RISKS 

The Head of Resilience introduced the report to Audit Committee Members, as a planned 
report on Risk Management.

Key points highlighted included:

 Risk Management Review
 Risk Management Policy

The Head of Resilience, responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A 
summary of responses included:

 The risks highlighted for the shortage of school places was a national issue, which 
had also applied to Peterborough. It had been confirmed to the resilience team 
recently that work was underway to mitigate the issue;

 The continued amber and red risks would be mitigated by Directors.  Some of risks 
would be on a cycle, such as in relation to the budget which would remain as a high 
risk area, whereas some may spiral downwards.  It would be very difficult to predict 
the direction of a new risk; 

Public Document Pack

5



 The Cabinet Member for resources advised that the Strategic Risk Regis
[...]
7 and:

1. Identified any areas for further consideration;
2. Approved the draft Audit Plan and Audit Strategy;
3. Noted the contents of the Internal Audit Charter;
4. Noted the contents of the Code of Ethics; and
5. Noted the performance indicators set for the service.

The Committee Also Agreed:

That the Chief Internal Auditor would arrange a meeting between the Audit Committee Chair, 
Cabinet Member for Resources and the Chief Internal Auditor to discuss the specific 
technical skills and resources required in order to undertake ICT audits to ensure that 
projects were fully integrated and in line with the Digital Strategy.

7. Draft Annual Audit Committee Report 

The Director of Governance introduced the report to Audit Committee Members, which 
outlined the work of the Audit Committee over the municipal year 2015/2016.

The Committee:

Approved the draft Annual Audit Committee report for submission to Council. 

7



8. Account and Audit Regulations 2015

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report to Audit Committee Members, which outlined 
the implications of the changes to the Audit and Accounts Regulations 2015.  The changes 
were due to be effective from Financial Year 2017/2018.

Key points highlighted included:

 Draft accounts deadline date had changed from 30 June to 31 May;
 The draft accounts required signature by the Section 151 Officer for release into the public 

domain;
 The changes would impact the Audit Committee’s work programme.
 The Audit and Accounts Regulations 2015 deadline for the sign off of accounts by 

Committee was 31 July.

The Chief Internal Auditor, responded to comments and questions raised by Members. A 
summary of responses included:

 The Audit and Account Regulations requirements would be effective from 2017/2018; 
and

 Paragraph 4.18 of the report should state that the sign off of accounts responsibility 
would change to a different meeting date rather than to a different Committee.

The Committee:

1. Noted the impacts of the Audit and Accounts Regulations 2015 as set out in section 4 
of the report; and 

2. Considered and approved the recommended approach to adjust the Work 
Programme and meeting dates as result of the change in regulations.

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

9. USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)

The Committee noted that there had been no RIPA authorisations in this quarter.

The Committee:

Agreed that a guidance note would be provided to Audit Committee Members, which would 
outline when an application could be made for the use of Regulation of Investigatory Powers 
Act 2000 (RIPA).

10. APPROVED WRITE-OFFS EXCEEDING £10,000

The Committee noted that there had been no write-offs for the Council exceeding £10,000.

               
 7:00pm – 7:49pm

                              Chairman 

8



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO: 4

29 JUNE 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Resources Portfolio Holder, Cllr Seaton
Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Fuller, Chair of Audit Committee
Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Corporate Director Resources

Steven Pilsworth, Service Director Financial Services
Tel. 452398
Tel. 384564

EXTERNAL AUDIT: AUDIT PLAN 2015/16

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S
FROM : Ernst and Young (EY) Deadline date : N/A

The Committee is asked to:

1. Consider the External Audit Plan for 2015/16 and consider points raised by EY in the 
document:

 Proposed scope, comfortable with the audit risks, and approach;

 Consider and respond to matters relating to fraud;

 Consider and respond to the EY view on the value of misstatements; and

 Note the audit fees for the year.

2. Provide comment on any amendments necessary

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT
This report is submitted to the Audit Committee in line with its Work Programme 
for 2015/16.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The purpose of this report is to consider and respond to the Audit Plan for 2015/16 
from Ernst and Young (EY), the Council’s external aud
[...]
within those
locations.

ISA 600 (UK and Ireland) requires that we provide you with an overview of the nature of our
planned involvement in the work to be performed by the component auditors of significant
locations/reporting units. Our involvement can be summarised as follows:

► Discussion with the component team concerning:

33



EY | Assurance | Tax | Transactions | Advisory

Ernst & Young LLP

© Ernst & Young LLP. Published in the UK.
All Rights Reserved.

The UK firm Ernst & Young LLP is a limited liability partnership registered in England and Wales
with registered number OC300001 and is a member firm of Ernst & Young Global Limited.

Ernst & Young LLP, 1 More London Place, London, SE1 2AF.

ey.com

34



1

AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO: 5

29 JUNE 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Resources Portfolio Holder, Cllr Seaton
Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Fuller, Chair of Audit Committee
Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Corporate Director Resources

Steven Pilsworth, Service Director Financial Services
Tel. 452398
Tel. 384564

  
 BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FINAL OUTTURN 2015/16  

RECOMMENDATIONS 
FROM: Corporate Director: Resources Deadline date:  3 June 2016
   
That Audit Committee approve:  
  

1. The reserves position for the Council.

That Audit Committee note:

2. The final outturn position for 2015/16 (subject to finalisation of the statutory statement of accounts) 
of a £1.0m underspend on the Council’s revenue budget.   

3. The outturn spending of £81.8m in the Council’s capital programme in 2015/16.  
 
4. The performance against the prudential indicators; 
 
5. The performance on treasury management activities, payment of creditors, collection performance 

for debtors, local taxation and benefit overpayments.

 
1. ORIGIN OF THE REPORT 

1.1. This report is submitted to Audit Committee and contains details on the final position for both 
revenue budget and capital programme.  Audit Committee are required to approve
[...]
arch (the last 3 years has seen an average 
decrease of 0.61%).  However, in 2015/16, it increased by 0.28%.  Although this is positive for 
the City in terms of business growth it did adversely impact the percentage of business rates 
collected during the year.  The remainder of the shortfall is explained by a single occupier that 
currently owes the equivalent of 0.44% of the total business rates due which has not been paid 
due to a dispute between them and the Valuation Office Agency.    

   

A
pr

M
ay

Jun

Jul

A
ug

S
ep

O
ct

N
ov

D
ec

Jan

Feb

M
ar

0
10
20
30
40
50
60
70
80
90

100

Performance 2015/16 Target 2015/16

Chart 5: Business Rate Collections

C
ol

le
ct

io
n 

R
at

e 
%

 

56



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM NO: 6

29 JUNE 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Resources Portfolio Holder, Cllr Seaton
Committee Member(s) responsible: Councillor Fuller, Chair of Audit Committee
Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Corporate Director: Resources

Steven Pilsworth, Service Director Financial Services
Tel. 452398
Tel. 384564

DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S

FROM : Corporate Director: Resources Deadline date : 30 June 2016; statutory 
deadline for CFO to approve Accounts

1. For members to review and comment on the draft Statement of Accounts prior to the Chief Finance 
Officer’s certification by the 30 June 2016.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT
This report forms part of the regular pattern of reporting on the Council’s financial 
position.

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1. The Council is required to prepare a Statement of Accounts each financial year, and it 
must be prepared in accordance with statutory timelines and accounting practices.  Since 
2010/11 those accounting practices have been based on International Financial 
Reporting Standards (IFRS) which facilitate the production of accounts in a standardised 
and consistent format across all industries, public and private s
[...]
irment (losses) /reversals recognised in the 
Revaluation Reserve 

2,503 - - - - (39) - 2,464 

Impairment (losses) /reversals recognised in the 
(Surplus) / Deficit on Provision of Services 

(1,255) (204) - (58) - (47) (6) (1,570) 

Derecognition – Movement on Transfers - 150 - - - 741 (2,688) (1,797) 

Derecognition - Disposals 927 59 - - - 44 34 1,064 

At 31 March 2015 (30,479) (21,668) (83,326) (3,322) - (1,556) (3,012) (143,363) 

Net Book Value - At 31 March 2015 327,375 13,112 133,638 983 653 19,972 79,395 575,128 

Net Book Value - At 31 March 2014 334,084 12,546 124,380 896 570 20,877 45,684 539,037 
         

 

112



 

Peterborough City Council 49 Statement of Accounts 2015/16 

19 Investment Properties 

The rental income and operating expenses from the Council’s 
investment properties are disclosed within the Trading 
Operations Note 11.  There are no restrictions on the Council’s 
ability to realise the value inherent in its investment property or 
on the Council’s right to the remittance of income and the 
proceeds of disposal.  The Council has no contractual 
obligations to purchase, construct or develop investment 
property. 

The following table summarises the movement in the fair value 
of investment properties over the year: 

2014/15 
Investment Properties 

2015/16 
£000 £000 

35,047 Balance at start of year 33,031 

157 Subsequent Expenditure (Note 25) 1,497 

(275) Disposals (3,040) 

(1,898) Revaluations (Note 10) (564) 

- To / from Property, Plant and Equipment 846 

66,062 Balance at end of the Year 63,540 

   

The fair value of the Council’s investment properties is measured 
annually at each reporting date.  All valuations are carried out by 
the Council’s external valuers, Wilks Head & Eve, in accordance 
with the methodologies and bases for estimation set out in the 
professional standards of the Royal Institution of Chartered 
Surveyors.  There have been no change in the valuation 
techniques used during the year for investm
[...]
ul consideration will need to be given to the devices required by officers to ensure that 
value for money is obtained.

Personal usage is permitted in the Mobile Phone Policy, on the proviso that any costs are reimbursed to the City Council. 
However this relies on the honesty of individuals, and also on sufficient administration within the T-Mobile portal. It is therefore a 
concern that a third of phone users cannot actually access the portal. Chargeable personal usage has been declared in the T-
Mobile portal by some individuals, but it has not been possible to trace corresponding reimbursements for the majority of these. 
It is suspected there may be also significant undeclared personal usage, but this cannot easily be proven.

Serco have recently re-let the contract. It is understood that line rental will be slightly higher than before, but domestic calls and 
texts will be free under the new contract. Foreign and premium rate usage will continue to be chargeable. New three year 
minimum contract terms began from the point of transfer.  Where users’ personal calls and texts are significant, HMRC may 
interpret this as a benefit-in-kind. Tax implications should be considered before deciding how personal usage should be 
administered under the new contract arrangements.

Limited Assurance

204



AUDIT COMMITTEE AGENDA ITEM No. 9

29 JUNE 2016 PUBLIC REPORT

Cabinet Member(s) responsible: Councillor Seaton, Cabinet Member for Resources

Contact Officer(s): John Harrison, Corporate Director: Resources Tel. 452 398

DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT 2015 / 2016

R E C O M M E N D A T I O N S

From: John Harrison, Corporate Director: Resources Deadline date : 29 June 2016
Committee is asked to:

1. Note the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing the Annual Governance 
Statement;

2. Review and comment on the Annual Governance Statement including any areas which should be 
amended;

3. Subject to changes identified above, agree and approve the draft statement for inclusion in the 
audited statement of accounts, published by 30 September 2016; and

4. Note the changes proposed for the 2016 / 2017 Annual Governance Statement preparation and 
production.

1. ORIGIN OF REPORT

1.1 This report is submitted to Audit Committee following referral from the s151 Finance Officer 
as part of the annual closure of accounts process and is included in the Audit Committee 
annual work programme. 

2. PURPOSE AND REASON FOR REPORT

2.1 The production of the Annual Governance Statement (AGS) forms part of the annual 
closure of accounts process. It is not a financial exercise, but represents a corporate 
overview of the processes and procedures adopted by Peterborough to manage its affairs.

2.2 The Terms of Reference for the Audit Committee (agreed at Full Council) set out the key 
roles of the Committee including the following “2.2.1.14: To oversee the production of the 
authority’s Annual Governance Statement and to recommend its adoption”.

3. TIMESCALE.

Is this a Major Policy 
Item/Statutory Plan?

NO If Yes, date for 
relevant Cabinet 
Meeting

N/A

205



4. BACKGROUND 

4.1 The preparation of an AGS is necessary to meet the statutory requirements as set out in 
Regulation 4(3) of the Accounts and Audit (England) Regulations 2011. The AGS covers 
the Council’s governance arrangements for the 2015 / 2016 reporting year.

4.2 Historically, the AGS has been published as part of the annual Statement of Accounts. 
Regulation 4 (4) in the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 now state that the AGS should 
accompany the published accounts. This is to ‘make clear that the Annual Governance 
Statement is not part of the statement on which the auditor’s opinion is given.’ It is up to the 
organisation concerned to decide whether the AGS should be included as part of the 
Statement of Accounts or be issued as a separate document. As in previous years, the 
Council has agreed to continue to publish the AGS as part of the Statement of A

Minutes of the meeting


AB
MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE

HELD AT THE TOWN HALL, PETERBOROUGH 29 JUNE 2016

Present: Councillors Fuller (Chairman), Aitken (Vice Chairman), Over, Sims, 
Shaheed, Murphy and Sharp.

Also 
Present: Councillor Seaton Cabinet Member for Resources;   

Councillor Lane representing Cllr Fox and Leader for Werrington First

Officers in
Attendance: Steven Pilsworth, Service Director Financial Services

Steve Crabtree, Chief Internal Auditor
Kirsty Nutton, Head of Corporate Finance
Kay McClennan, Audit Manager Ernst and Young LLP
Karen S Dunleavy, Democratic Services Officer  

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE

There were no apologies for absence received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.  

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 21 MARCH 2016

The minutes of the meeting held on Monday, 21 March 2016 were approved as an 
accurate and true record.

4.   AUDIT PLAN 2015/16

Audit Manager Ernst and Young LLP introduced the report to the Committee, which 
outlined the external audit plan for 2015/16. 

They key points highlighted included:

 Financial Statement Risks; 
 Paying particular attention to Schools accounting processes as highlighted by 

the PwC last year;
 Minimum Revenue Provision;
 Group Boundaries and Partnerships;
 New Financial System (November 2015 the Local Authority had changed its 

accounting system from Oracle to Agresso);
 The Better Care Fund (BCF);
 Value for Money Risks;
 Materiality and Trivial Level normally based on 5% reportable audit 

misstatements £250,000;
 Scale Fee; 



 Timetable of  the key stages of the audit;
 Appendix A -  Fees;
 Appendix B -  Communications; and
 Appendix C – Detailed Scopes.

The Audit Manager Ernst and Young LLP responded to comments and questions 
raised. A summary of the responses included:

 The Audit fees would be £108,533 as set by the Public Sector Audit 
Appointments (PSAA), however, there would be additional fees to cover any 
in depth review by the technical department on the finances, which was 
anticipated to be no more than 10% of the overall total fee;

 The Better Care Funding would present a complex relationship with LA 
partners such as NHS, which could lead to more areas of risk, however some 
of these risks were known to external auditors through working with other 
authorities.  This knowledge had provided external auditors with insight to the 
possible pitfalls. The issues surrounding Private Finance Initiative (PFI) in 
regards to the hospital were different and require an alternative approach;

 In order to protect the LA against financial loss it was encouraged to develop 
good partner arrangements in order to implement robust legal agreements 
and strong contractual safeguards.  The Adult Social Care partnered service 
provided experience in robust contracts, which had been bought in house; 

 The risks and liabilities of PFIs had been reviewed on a yearly basis and 
currently the arrangement was being analysed, which would be published as 
part of the ISA260 report; 

 The LA had an obligation to maintain other schools, which included the duty 
to ensure that PFIs contracts were meeting their regulatory standards;

 The future ownership of PFI funded schools was discussed and it had been 
confirmed that ownerships would return to the LA after 30 years with the 
possible exception of one Academy.  There would not be the same risks 
applicable to PFI schools as with the NHS due to the affordability 
arrangement;  

 Facility functions for PFI funded schools such as care taking and cleaning had 
been monitored by the People and Communities Department in the same way 
as with LA maintained schools; and 
An outline of risks and changes would be included in the ISA 260 report due 
to be reported to Committee on 22 September 2016.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee:

1. Considered the External Audit Plan for 2015/16 and points raised by Ernst 
and Young  LLP in the document including:

 Proposed scope, comfortable with the audit risks, and approach;
 Considered and responded to matters relating to fraud;
 Considered and responded to the Ernst and Young view on the value of 

misstatements; and
 Noted the audit fees for the year.

2. Provided comment on any amendments necessary.



5. BUDGET MONITORING REPORT FINAL OUTTURN 2015/16

The Service Director Financial Services introduced the Budget Monitoring Report 
Final Outturn to the Audit Committee, which outlined the management of accounts for 
2015/16, which formed of the part of the reporting of Council’s accounts. The report 
outlined the revenue and capital performance, reserves, treasury management 
performance and other performance indicators. Members were also advised by the 
Service Director Financial Services that this year had resulted in an underspend of 
£1.028 million which would be transferred to reserves for the financial year 2017/18 
in line with the budget strategy.

The Service Director Financial Services responded to comments and questions 
raised. A summary of the responses included:

 The underspend of £1.028 million was a small proportion of the overall 
budget and exceeded those of recent years, however this had been 
intentional in order to attempt to cushion the financial impact in the future. 
A detailed analysis of the underspend was included on page 44 of the 
report;

 A Member requested that it should be noted that the £1m saving could 
have been spent on provision of services; 

 The budget savings had been made due to the number of staff vacancies, 
for example in financial services owing to the time taken to fill vacant 
positions. The restructure that followed the Senior Management Review 
vacancies were advertised and eventually filled, however although posts 
were empty for a while it had certainly not felt that the posts were 
unnecessary for the department;

 Members raised concerns over the number of departments showing staff 
vacancies, a lack of recruitment and, if the positions had not been filled, 
were staff coping with the additional workload;

 In some departments elements of work had been postponed due to staff 
shortages. In areas where staff shortages had impacted services, 
interviews had taken place. In instances where the staff shortages still 
appeared to impact on services, recruitment would continue; and  

 The underspend would not impose a negative impact on the LA for future 
funding received from Central Government.

ACTION AGREED

That Audit Committee approved:

1. The reserves position for the Council.

That Audit Committee noted:

1. The final outturn position for 2015/16 (subject to finalisation of the statutory 
statement of accounts) of a £1.028m underspend on the Council’s revenue 
budget;

2. The outturn spending of £81.8m in the Council’s capital programme in 2015/16;
3. The performance against the prudential indicators; and
4. The performance on treasury management activities, payment of creditors, 

collection performance for debtors, local taxation and benefit overpayments.



6. DRAFT STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 MARCH 2016

The Service Director Financial Services introduced the report to Committee, which 
outlined the Draft Statement of Accounts for year ending 31 March 2016.  The 
Committee was also advised that there had been an amendment tabled to note 19, 
on page 113 of the agenda pack in relation to the Investment Properties, which have 
been appended to these minutes.

The Service Director Financial Services responded to Discussion comments and 
questions raised by Members:

 The Section 151 Officer was required sign of the draft accounts by the 
end of June 2016 for auditing by Ernst and Young; the findings would be 
reported back to the Audit Committee meeting due to be held on 22 
September 2016.  Although there had been no requirement for the 
accounts to be presented to the Audit Committee by the end of June for 
the current financial year, it was felt by the Finance department to be good 
practice to continue to do so; 

 Members of the public would be able to scrutinise the figures in their draft 
form; and

 The heading title - non distributed costs were related to pension costs.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee:

Reviewed and commented on the Draft Statement of Accounts prior to the Chief 
Finance Officer’s certification by the 30 June 2016.

The Committee also agreed:

Service Director Financial Services provide would provide Members with further 
detail in regards to the non distributed costs outlined for pensions costs.

7. INVESTIGATIONS TEAM ANNUAL REPORT 2015 / 2016

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report to Members which detailed efforts 
made across the country to tackle fraud and also highlighted the level of fraud 
detected and the action taken in response. 

The Chief Internal Auditor responded to comments and questions raised. A summary 
of the responses included:

 Staff from Department for Work and Pensions liaise with Peterborough City 
Council to share and receive information relating to fraudulent benefit claims, 
whether linked with undeclared income, unable to work. Most of the fraud 
intelligence would be received by a fraud hotline, which would be allocated to 
various officers/agencies according to type; 

 Enforcement Officers routinely patrol to check the validity and expiry dates of 
Blue Badges and had the power to confiscate passes if they thought the driver 
of the vehicle was not the designated badge holder.To date there were no 
issues with the use of Blue Badges from abroad;

 Members raised concerns over Blue Badges, which could be downloaded 
from the internet; and



 Bus pass fraud was investigated by the National Fraud Initiative, and there 
had been no cases known for the Peterborough area.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee:

Endorsed the annual report on the investigation of fraud and other issues during 
2015/2016.

The Committee also agreed 

That the Chief Internal Auditor would provide regular updates to the Audit Committee 
in regards to the resources position for the Audit and Investigations Teams.

8. ANNUAL AUDIT OPINION

The Chief Internal Auditor introduced the report to Members, which highlighted the 
internal activities across the organisation including systems such as Agresso, grant 
claims, risk assessments.  Members were also advised by the Chief Internal Auditor 
that there would be a mid-year update report presented to the Committee as per the 
Work Programme for 2016/17.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee:

Considered and endorsed the attached Chief Internal Auditor’s annual report for the 
year ended 31 March 2016.

9. DRAFT ANNUAL GOVERNANCE STATEMENT

The Service Director Financial Services introduced the report Statement of Accounts 
for 2015/16, which outlined the closure of the accounts process.  

The Service Director Financial Services responded to comments and questions 
raised. A summary of the responses included:

 The Annual Governance Statement did not govern the ethical practices 
followed by Peterborough City Council for procurement processes; and 

 Ethical practices followed by Peterborough City Council (PCC) for 
procurement activities, were reviewed by the Member Officer Working Group 
(MOWG) in March 2015 with the findings reported to Cabinet on 7 December 
2015. 

ACTION AGREED

The Committee:

Received, considered and endorsed the Draft Annual Governance Statement 
2016/16 and:

1. Noted the arrangements for compiling, reporting on and signing the Annual 
Governance



2. Statement;
3. Reviewed and commented on the Annual Governance Statement including any 

areas which should be amended;
4. Subject to changes identified above, agreed and approved the draft statement 

for inclusion in the audited statement of accounts, published by 30 September 
2016; and

5. Noted the changes proposed for the 2016 / 2017 Annual Governance Statement 
preparation and production.

The Committee Also Agreed:

The Service Director Financial Services would circulate the full report considered by 
the Cabinet its meeting held on 7 December 2015, which outlined the MOWG’s 
review of PCC’s ethical investment and procurement. 

INFORMATION AND OTHER ITEMS

10. USE OF REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS ACT 2000 (RIPA)

The Committee noted that there had been no RIPA authorisations in this quarter.

11. APPROVED WRITE-OFFS EXCEEDING £10,000

The Committee noted that there had been no write-offs amounts to report since 21 
March 2016 which exceed the Council’s Financial Regulation threshold of £10,000.

12. FEEDBACK REPORT

The Chairman introduced a report, which provided feedback on items considered or 
questions raised at the previous meeting of Audit Committee.  It also provided an 
update on specific matters which were of interest to the Committee or where the 
Committee had requested to be kept informed of progress. 

ACTION AGREED

The Committee: 

Noted the report.

13.  WORK PROGRAMME

The Chairman submitted the latest version of the Work Programme for the Municipal 
Year 2016/2017 for consideration and approval.  The standard report provided details 
of the proposed Work Programme for the Municipal Year 2016/2017 together with 
any training needs identified.

ACTION AGREED

The Committee:

Noted and approved the 2016/2017 Work Programme.  

               
 7:00pm – 7:55pm       

                      Chairman



APPENDIX 1 

Amendments to the papers for Audit Committee 29th June 2016 from those circulated on 21st June 2016

Item 6 – App A – Draft Statement of Accounts 2015/16 –
The following changes have been incorporated into the Statement of Accounts to be signed tomorrow by the Corporate Director: Resources and 
published on the council’s website.

Note 19 – Investment Properties.
 Formulae in last line of table (p113 reports pack / p49 Statement of accounts document) showing the ‘Balance at end of year’ were not calculating properly. 

Revised table shown below:

2014/15 2015/16
£000 Investment Properties £000

35,047 Balance at start of year 33,031
157 Subsequent Expenditure (Note 25) 1,497

(275) Disposals (3,040)
(1,898) Revaluations (Note 10) (564)

- To / from Property, Plant and Equipment 846
33,031 Balance at end of the Year 31,770


